
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 

 
TUESDAY 31ST AUGUST 2010, AT 6.30 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board 
held on 27th July 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Cabinet Response to the Community Involvement In Local Democracy Task 
Group Report (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

5. Recycling Queries Raised at Climate Change Meeting - Briefing Paper (Pages 
13 - 14) 
(Head of Environmental Services to attend meeting)  
 

6. Climate Change Strategy (Pages 15 - 88) 
 

7. Young People - Task Group (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 1st September to 31st December 2010 (for 
information only) (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

9. Overview Board Meeting Schedule (for information only) (Pages 107 - 118) 



- 2 - 

 
10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
19th August 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH JULY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. J. D. 
Luck, D. L. Pardoe, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby and 
C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Mr. J. Staniland, Ms. R. Bamford, Mr. A. Coel, Mr. M. Carr and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

13/10 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest of whipping arrangements were received. 
 

15/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 1st June 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

16/10 WORCESTERSHIRE OLDER PEOPLE'S STRATEGY - PRESENTATION  
 
The Chairman of the Board welcomed Elaine Carolan, Lead Joint 
Commissioning Manager (Older People & Physical Disability Service, 
Worcestershire County Council) and Keith Hoare, Joint Commissioning Officer 
(Joint Commissioning Unit, Worcestershire County Council). 
 
Ms. Carolan explained that Worcestershire County Council (WCC) had an 
Older People’s Strategy which came to an end in March 2010 and which 
would be replaced by 1st April 2011.  The autumn budget review would be 
taken into account when developing the new Older People’s Strategy for 
Worcestershire, together with the recent white paper regarding primary care 
trusts.  The Strategy looked at where the dementia care strategy, extra care 
housing strategy and other pieces of work would come together in order for 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview Board 
27th July 2010 

 

people to clearly understand what would be on offer to them, with the aim of 
having one point of access for all services available. 
 
Mr. Hoare informed Members that WCC were very keen for district councils to 
be involved in the development and delivery of the strategy.  The Director for 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships had agreed to join the consultative 
group which was a stakeholder group leading on the strategy and also a 
smaller project group carrying out the more detailed work.    
 
The strategy would cover the following: 
 

• Setting of strategic objectives and priority actions 
[...]
r 
consideration of the Planning Peer Review by the Planning Committee and 
LDF Working Party. 
 

18/10 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1ST AUGUST 2010  TO 30TH 
NOVEMBER 2010 (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan.  Officers confirmed that the item on 
Garden Waste Services would be brought to the Overview Board meeting to 
be held on 31st August 2010. 
 

19/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme for 2010/11.  The Board were 
informed that a Steering Group had been set up following completion of the 
Community Involvement in the Democratic Process Task Group and it was 
agreed that a member of that Task Group should be involved in the Steering 
Group to ensure that the recommendations put forward were carried through. 
 
After discussion Members agreed that the item on the Licensing Policy would 
now be considered as a separate item and that the Head of Services should 
be asked to provide an introductory report and presentation for consideration 
by the Board.  Officers agreed to timetable this in to the Work Programme. 
 
After further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Work Programme be noted; 
(b) that a Local Food Task Group be established, to be chaired by 

Councillor L. J. Turner (the proposer); 
(c) that a Young People (including the Every Child Matters Strategy) Task 

Group be established, to be chaired by Councillor C. B. Taylor (the 
proposer); and 

(d) that officers send out letters of interest to Members with regard to the 
Task Groups referred to above and timetable the Task Groups into the 
Work Programme. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 
be asked to invite a member of the Community Involvement in Local 
Democracy Task Group to be involved in the steering group implementing the 
recommendations agreed by Cabinet. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.35 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Response to the  
Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group 

Scrutiny Report 
 
 
Introduction 
 
At the Cabinet meeting on 30th June 2010 consideration was given to the report 
of the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group.  
 
The Cabinet recognised the importance of increasing democratic participation, 
particularly in the light of recent events at both national and local level. The 
increased level of public involvement in the democratic process through the work 
of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to petitions and task 
group exercises was acknowledged and welcomed.  
 
The recommendations within the report were welcomed, some of which 
complemented and extended the work already being undertaken by officers from 
a number of departments within the Authority and in partnership with colleagues 
from the County Council. Concern was expressed however regarding the current 
and forthcoming programme of work to be carried out by officers and the 
potential impact of the additional recommendations.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources, having discussed the proposals with the 
Head of Legal Equalities and Democratic Services was satisfied that in the main, 
existing projects and programmes could be extended to include the 
recommendations from the Task Group and that the resources required were 
largely internal with officer time and activity able to be redirected. This would 
need close working between Heads of Service and their respective officers to 
extend existing work programmes to take account of additional projects.     
 
Response to recommendations 
 
Please find below responses to the recommendations contained within the 
scrutiny report: 
 
Recommendation 1 – An Invitation to Attend  
 
That the publication of meeting times and venues of the Council, the Cabinet, 
Overview and Scrutiny and other statutory public meetings be enhanced, with an 
invitation for the public to attend, including a regular slot publicising meeti
[...]
e used as a 
part of a democracy year campaign and used on all communications for 
Democracy Year.   
 
The Cabinet approved this recommendation. 
 
Implementation Date: By April 2011 
 
Recommendation 14 – Democracy Year Campaign Steering Group 
 
That there be convened a Democracy Year Campaign steering group, to meet at 
least 4 times a year during 2010-2011, to co-ordinate the Democracy Year 
Campaign events and activities.  
 
The Cabinet approved this recommendation. 
 
Implementation Date: July 2010 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Recommendation 15 – Celebrating Democracy 
 
That Democracy Year include programmed events to concord with other relevant 
events in the Council events programme, including International Women’s Day 
2011, including a celebration of women’s suffrage and the history of women’s 
suffrage and Black History Month 2010 celebrating the history and achievements 
of the black civil rights movement in the USA, South Africa, the British 
Commonwealth and other parts of the world.   
 
The Cabinet approved this recommendation. 
 
Implementation Date: By April 2011 
 
 
The Chairman of the Overview Board Councillor S. R. Colella referred to the 
evidence base considered by the Task Group and the significant amount of work 
undertaken by Members and officers. 
 
The Leader thanked the Task Group on behalf of the Cabinet for their hard work 
in producing a very good report. 
 
 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Resources  
 
Councillor R. D. Smith  
Portfolio Holder for Community Cohesion and Engagement  
 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Overview Board – 31st August 2010 
 
Briefing Paper - Recycling queries raised at Climate Change Meeting 
10th August 2010 
 
The Scrutiny Board have asked for an update, from the Head of 
Environmental Services, on the recommendations made by the Refuse and 
Recycling Scrutiny Investigation.  This information is provided below for the 
Overview Board following queries rais
[...]
Director of Policy, 

Performance and Partnerships  
Non-Key Decision   
 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 Joint Climate Change Strategy for Bromsgrove District and Redditch 

Borough Councils. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the notes of the informal meeting on the Joint Climate Change Strategy 

(attached at Appendix 1) be agreed and referred to Cabinet, 
2.2.  That the Committee recommends that Cabinet adopt the strategy. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Because the issues of Climate Change are not geographically specific, a 

joint strategy for reducing carbon emissions and adapting to climate change 
is proposed. 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There is currently no specific budget for climate change activity. This 

strategy does not ask for additional funding, however, it does require 
acceptance of potential spend to save activity. Should funding be required, 
separate capital bids would be submitted. In addition, external funding will 
be sought wherever possible. A key proposal for funding activity is to 
identify efficiency savings, and then receive a proportion of those savings 
for climate change work, with the remainder returning to the Council’s 
overall funding. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1   The Climate Change Act 2008 places the Secretary of State under a 

duty to ensure that the net UK carbon account for the year 2050 is at 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW BOARD  31st August 2010 

 

 

 least 80% lower than the 1990 baseline. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 This strategy will set out the strategic framework in which the Council will 

tackle one of its corporate priorities of climate change. 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  As above, Climate Change is a corporate priority. 
  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1 There is a risk that without a strategy the Council will not hit its National 
 Indicator nor Local Area Agreement targets. 
 

[...]
od that there 
was a high rejection rate from the recycling plant and after discussion, Members 
request that the Head of Environmental Services be invited to attend the next 
Overview Board meeting to discuss this issue in more detail.  It was also agreed 
that residents should be encouraged to minimise waste, to reuse more and 
recycle more.  It may be that residents have difficulty in recognising what can and 
cannot be recycled especially in relation to plastics (which is complicated) and 
that this should be an area that is concentrated on more. 
 
Members asked the Climate Change Manager where 10:10 fitted into the 
Council’s work and she advised that this was an aspiration and commitment that 
showed that we were taking Climate Change seriously and that by producing the 
strategy which set out how we would reach some very tough targets. 
 
Members also discussed recycling within the workplace and making this more 
visible in order to show that the Council were also making changes. 
 
Transport was discussed and covered the following areas: 
 

• Staff mileage 
• Home working 
• Council specific fleet transport 
• Traffic and air quality management 
• Air quality management areas 

 
The Climate Change Manager confirmed that Redditch BC Climate Change 
Advisory Panel had a number of questions, similar to those raised by BDC 
Overview Board, but overall were happy with the Strategy. 
 
Members requested further information in respect of 22% recycling.   

Page 20



 

 

 
 
Members agreed the following to be recommended to the Cabinet:  

(i) That the Climate Change Strategy be commended to Cabinet for 
approval 

(ii) That the Council bring the Climate Change agenda to the forefront and 
act as a community leader to champion the reduction of carbon 
emissions. 

(iii) Ensure that Climate Change is embedded in strategic planning 
policies, (specifically the development of the Core Strategy) and all 
future policies. 

(iv) That internal action to reduce the Council carbon footprint and increase 
recycling within Council offices be prioritised.  

(v) That the Cabinet identify and support spend to save initiatives to 
reduce the Council’s carbon emissions 

(vi) That information for residents on the “turn off in winter” campaign be 
included in the autumn edition of Together Bromsgrove. 

(vii) That the Council highlight concern over excess winter deaths through 
the LSP and support partners wherever possible in reducing this. 

(viii) That the Council celebrate successes in projects to reduce carbon 
emissions and other climate change initiatives, both through the local 
media and to staff in the organisation.   

Page 21



 

  8 

Appendix 2 
 
 

JJooiinntt  CClliimmaattee  CChhaannggee  SSttrraatteeggyy  aanndd  AAccttiioonn  PPllaann  
BBrroommssggrroovvee  DDiissttrriicctt  aanndd  RReeddddiittcchh  BBoorroouugghh  CCoouunncciillss  

((22001100--22001133))  
 
 
 
 
 
 

“We face only one truly existential threat: that is climate change, the great moral imperative of our era”. 
(Ban Ki-Moon, January 2009) 

P
age 22



 

  9 

Table of Contents 
1. Foreword.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12 

2. Vision and Objectives................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 13 

3. Background ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 15 

4. Strategic context .....................................................................................................................................
[...]
e informed of the new Task Group and were asked if 

they could encourage their Members to complete a membership form if they 
had an interest in the topic and/or had relevant skills and knowledge which 
would be useful for the investigation. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 89



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
OERVIEW BOARD  31st August 2010  

 

 

 
3.4 Four Councillors have shown an interest in joining and are proposed as the 

Members of the Task Group:  
 

Councillor C. B. Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor S. R. Colella 
Councillor Ms. Helen Jones 
Councillor Mrs C. J. Spencer  

 
 Chairman 
 
3.5 At the previous meeting of the Overview Board on 27th July 2010, 

Councillor C. B. Taylor was appointed as Chairman of the Task Group. 
 
 Terms of Reference 
 
3.6 The proposed terms of reference for the Young People Task Group are: 
 
 Aim 
 

To consider engagement with young people and the development of the 
children and young peoples’ plan against the Every Child Matters 5 key 
themes.   
 
Objectives 

 
1. To consider the proposals for the new Children and Young Peoples 

Plan. 
2. To review the new Children and Young Peoples Plan against the Every 

Child Matters 5 key themes. 
3. To consider how the Council and its community partners engage with 

young people.   
 

        Length of investigation 
 
3.7 Members are reminded that when setting a timescale for a Task Group, it is 

usually expected that a Task Group will conclude its investigation within four 
months from the date of the first Task Group meeting.  However, the Board 
can decide that certain topics require more time to ensure complex issues 
are properly scrutinised. 

 
3.8 It is anticipated that the first meeting of the Task Group will take place in 

early September (date to be arranged).  It is anticipated that the Task Group 
will report back to the Overview Board on 2nd November 2010.   

Page 90



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
OERVIEW BOARD  31st August 2010  

 

 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 T
[...]
qualities and Democratic Services, The Council House, Burcot Lane, 
Bromsgrove B60 1AA or email: k.firth@bromsgrove.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 96



 
Item 
No. 
 
 

Decision 
Taker & 

Expected                                        
Date of 

Decision  
 
 

Original 
Expected 
Date of 

Decision 
 

 Proposed Decision 
 
 

Type of  
Decision 

 
(Key or 
Non-Key) 

Lead Councillor/ 
Portfolio Holder 

Comments 

1 
 

Cabinet 
8 September 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
4 August 
2010 
 

Artrix/Right of Way – Blue Light Centre 
 

Non-Key Councillor  
G. N. Denaro 
 

Delayed by officers for 
further consideration 

2 Cabinet 
8 September 
2010 
 

Cabinet  
4 August  
2010 

Spatial Planning Services – Peer Review 
Action Plan 

Non-Key Councillor 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 

Deferred for prior 
consideration by joint 
meeting of LDF WP & 
Planning Committee 

       

3 Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
8 September 
2010 
 

Council Plan 2011-14 Part 1 Non-Key* Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

* Cabinet to make any 
recommendations to 
the full Council. 
Delayed by officers 

4 
 

Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
2 December 
2009 

Arts and Events Strategy 2010/11 to 
2013/14 
 

Key Councillor 
M. J. A. Webb 

Delayed by officers.  
Awaiting final 
countywide strategy 

5 
 

Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

 Communications Strategy Review Non-Key Councillor 
R. Hollingworth 

 

6 Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
4 November 
2009 

Community Engagement Strategy Review Non-Key Councillor 
R. D. Smith 

Deferred to take 
account of new  
business plans 

7 Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
8 September 
2010 
 

Designation of New Conservation Area – 
Hewell Grange 

Non-Key Councillor 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 

Delayed by officers to 
allow more time for 
public consultation 

P
age 97



8 Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
8 September 
2010 
 

Longbridge – Memorandum of 
Understanding 

Non-Key Councillor 
Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E.  

Delayed by officers for 
further consideration 

9 
 
 

Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 
 

 Revised Customer Feedback Policy Non-Key Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

 

       

10 
 

Cabinet 
3 November 
2010 
 

Cabinet 
6 October 
2010 

Community Strategy Annual Report 
2010/11 

Non-Key* Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

* Cabinet will make 
recommendations to 
the full Council. 
Delayed by officers for 
further consideration 

11 Cabinet 
3 November 
2010 
 

 Statement of Licensing Policy Non-Key* Councillor 
P. J. Whittaker 

* Cabinet will make 
recommendations to 
the full Council 

12 
 
 

Cabinet 
3 November 
2010 
 

 Climate Change Strategy Key Councillor 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 

13 Cabinet 
3 November 
2010 
 
 

Cabinet  
2 June 
2010 

Garden Waste Service – Future 
Development 

Key Councillor 
M. J. A. Webb 

Delayed by Members 
for further financial 
information 

14 Cabinet 
3 November 
2010 
 
 

 Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report  - Quarter 2 2010/11 

Non-Key Councillors  
R. Hollingworth and 
G. N. Denaro 

 

15 Cabinet 
3 November 
2010 
 

 Financial Regulations Non-Key Councillor  
G. N. Denaro 

 

P
age 98



       

16 Cabinet 
1 December 
2010 
 
 

 Medium Term Financial Plan  (to review 
the position of the Draft Revenue Base 
Budget) 

Non-Key* 
 

Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

* Cabinet will make     
recommendations to 
the full Council after 
the January Cabinet 
meeting 

17 
 

Cabinet 
1 December 
2010 
 

 Council Tax Base Calculation 2011/12 Non-Key Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

 

18 
 

Cabinet 
1 December 
2010 
 

 Review of Pay-on-Foot Car Parking Non-Key Councillor 
M. J. A. Webb 

 

 

P
age 99



P
age 100

T
his page is intentionally left blank



KEY DECISION 
 

Proposed to be made by the Cabinet 
on 6 October 2010 

 
LEAD MEMBER/PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
Cllr Mike Webb 

ITEM 
 
Arts and Events Strategy 2010 – 2013 

WARDS AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 
 

DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
THE DECISION TAKER 
 
Report of the Deputy Head of Street 
Scene and
[...]
ms of Reference 

Local Food Economy 26th April 2011  

Young People 2nd November 2010   

 
Appendix 2b - OB Task Group Reviews 
 

Date Topic Terms of Reference 

Witnesses  
Department and Lead 
Officers Community 

Partners etc 
Decision Maker(s) / 

Decision Date Possible Outcomes 

5th April 2011 Older People Task 
Group Review 
Recommendations 
Implementation 
Review 

A report to consider the 
implementation of the 
Task Group 
recommendations agreed 
by the Cabinet 

 
Hugh Bennett  

Director of Policy, 
Performance & 
Partnerships 

 
 

The Cabinet 
 

Cllr Mrs M. A. Sherrey  
Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Young 

People, Older People 
and the Vulnerable  

 

The recommendations 
may be deemed 
implemented and “case 
closed” or not 
implemented and referred 
to a future meeting of the 
OB for review or referred 
back the decision maker.   

26th April 2011 Community 
Involvement in Local 
Democracy Task 
Group Review  

To check the 
implementation and 
outcomes of the agreed 
O&S 
recommendations/Cabinet 
decisions 

Claire Felton – Head 
of Legal, Equalities 

and Democratic 
Services  

The Cabinet 30th June 
2010  

Cllr Geoff Denaro – 
Portfolio Holder for 
Democratic Services 
Cllr Roger Smith – 

Portfolio Holder for  One 
Community 

The recommendations 
may be deemed 
implemented and “case 
closed” or not 
implemented and referred 
to a future meeting of the 
OB for review or referred 
back the decision maker.   

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Response to the Community Involvement In Local Democracy Task Group Report
	5 Recycling Queries Raised at Climate Change Meeting - Briefing Paper
	6 Climate Change Strategy
	7 Young People - Task Group
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 1st September to 31st December 2010 (for information only)
	Item 4 Arts  Events Strategy
	Item 12 Climate Change Strategy
	item 13 Garden Waste

	9 Overview Board Meeting Schedule (for information only)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST AUGUST 2010 AT 6.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. M. Carr and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

21/10 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mrs. C. J. Spencer declared a 
personal interest in the Artrix/Right of Way – Blue Light Centre (agenda item 
8, item no. 1 on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions). 
 

23/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th July 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

24/10 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL 
DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Board considered the Cabinet Response to the Community Involvement 
in Local Democracy Task Group and invited Councillor L. J. Turner, Chairman 
of the Task Group to comment on the Cabinet Response. Councillor Turner 
advised that he was disappointed with the implementation dates of several of 
the recommendations as the Task Group’s understanding had been that many 
of these would be introduced prior to the elections in 2011 and work could in 
fact already be under way in some areas. 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services explained that she 
expected as many as possible of the recommendations to be in place before 
the implementation date, but also had to take into account any financial 
constraints which may arise. 



Overview Board 
31st August 2010 

- 2 - 

 
Councillor Turner asked whether consideration had been given to a member 
of the Task Group being on the Steering Group and the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services explained that it was unlikely that the 
Steering Group would meet on a regular basis and that it would be more 
appropriate for her to report back to the Board each month on progress being 
made.  The Steering Group consisted of a large number of partners and at the 
initial meeting each took away actions which they needed to carry out.  The 
work to be done by the TRUNK was already underway and the work with 
schools was also in place.  The Elections Team had also been pro-active over 
the summer promoting their work through street theatre and stalls in the High 
Street. 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services was asked whether 
she had enough officer support to carry out the recommendations and she 
responded that she did not have as much as she would like, but would work 
within the constraints that she had to make the project as successful as 
possible.   She also informed the Board that the Council’s partners had 
become aware of the work that was being done due to the Task Group and 
were enthusiastic about it, which had enable the Council to take the lead on 
the work that was being carried out. 
 
The Board thanked the Chairman, Members of the Task Group and the Head 
of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services for their hard work in carrying the 
work of the Task Group forward. 
 

25/10 RECYCLING QUERIES RAISED AT CLIMATE CHANGE MEETING - 
BRIEFING PAPER  
 
The Board considered the briefing paper which had been put together 
following queries raised by Members when they had held an informal meeting 
to consider the Draft Climate Change Strategy. 
 
Members were concerned at the high rejection rate at the recycling plant and 
asked what had caused this.  The Head of Environmental Services advised 
this was due to plant failure and not contamination. As it was a new plant, 
during the commissioning phase it was found that the “screening bed” was 
allowing too much material through too early in the process.  This had been 
replaced and the rejection rate was now just over 10% (rather than the 22% 
reported) and this was expected to further reduce to about 5%.  The Council 
was working with Worcestershire County Council to reduce the contamination 
rate, although historically this was already quite low across the county. 
 
Members discussed the following issues with the Head of Environmental 
Services: 
 

• The proportion of garden waste and how the overall percentage figures 
were calculated. 

• That 90% of green waste in Worcestershire was being recycled. 



Overview Board 
31st August 2010 

- 3 - 

• Encouraging people to buy products which contained less packaging 
and how pressure could be put on Government to take this up with 
supermarkets for example. 

• Promotion of positive information and statistics which related to the 
district. 

 
The Head of Environmental Services advised Members that many of these 
issues were being taken up through the Joint Waste Forum, who were 
lobbying Government in respect of excess packaging and promoting the 
reduction in the tonnage of waste collected in Worcestershire.   
 
The Board asked the Head of Environmental Services what action was being 
taken in respect of the remainder of the waste produced.  He confirmed that 
this was removed by Severn Waste, who was then responsible for its 
reprocessing. The website, www.envirosort.co.uk provided useful information 
on this process.  It was also confirmed that the overall cost of recycling was 
less than the cost of landfill.  Members also discussed the trade waste that 
was created by the Council buildings and the Head of Environmental Services 
confirmed that currently this was dealt with by Lawrences of Stourport, who 
guaranteed to recycle 25% of the waste removed.  The disposal of trade 
waste was being reviewed and may be linked in with a contact being 
negotiated for Redditch Borough Council. 
 
Members asked why residents living in flats were not provided with green bins 
and the Head of Environmental Services advised that a list of properties would 
be circulated shortly to Members where recycling facilities would be provided.  
He also confirmed that this already happened at Redditch Borough Council 
and was quite successful.  The Council would also be working with 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT) to look at collections from their 
properties and the infrastructure necessary to put this in place. 
 

26/10 DRAFT JOINT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered the Draft Joint Climate Change Strategy and covering 
report.  Members were concerned that the report indicated that there was no 
specific budget for climate change activity.  The Executive Director for Finance 
and Resources informed Members that she was currently looking at “invest to 
save” projects with the Climate Change Manager and that there was a small 
budget available at Redditch Borough Council (RBC) for promotional work to 
be carried out.  The Head of Environmental Services confirmed that savings 
made would not just be in respect of the Council’s carbon foot print but also 
monetary savings, which would then be re-invested.  RBC had already 
implemented several schemes with money from the Carbon Trust.  This 
money was paid back from any savings that were made by implementation of 
the schemes.  
 
Members agreed that climate change should feed into all areas within the 
Council.  The appropriateness of national indicators was also discussed and 
the possible amendments to these which may be implemented by the new 
Government.  It was agreed that it was important that whatever elements were 
measured, they should make a difference.  After further discussion it was 



Overview Board 
31st August 2010 

- 4 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the notes of the informal meeting on the Draft Joint Climate 
 Change Strategy be agreed; and  
(b) that the Board recommend that Cabinet adopt the strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(i) that the Joint Climate Change Strategy be commended to Cabinet for 

approval; 
(ii) that the Council bring the Climate Change agenda to the forefront and 

act as a community leader to champion the reduction of carbon 
emissions; 

(iii) that the Council ensure that Climate Change is embedded in strategic 
planning policies, (specifically the development of the Core Strategy) 
and all future policies; 

(iv) that internal action to reduce the Council carbon footprint and increase 
recycling within Council offices be prioritised; 

(v) that the Cabinet identify and support spend to save initiatives to reduce 
the Council’s carbon emissions; 

(vi) that information for residents on the “turn off in winter” campaign be 
included in the autumn edition of Together Bromsgrove; 

(vii) that the Council highlight concern over excess winter deaths through 
the Local Strategic Partnership and local media and support partners 
wherever possible in reducing this; and 

(viii) that the Council celebrate successes in projects to reduce carbon 
emissions and other climate change initiatives, both through the local 
media and to staff in the organisation.   

 
27/10 YOUNG PEOPLE - TASK GROUP  

 
Officers advised the Board that when the Young People’s Task Group was 
agreed they had been unaware of the changes that the new Government were 
considering.  After discussion, the Board agreed that a decision on the 
commencement of the Young People’s Task Group should be deferred until 
the next meeting of the Overview Board on 2nd November 2010 when further 
information should be available. 
 

28/10 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1ST SEPTEMBER TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2010  
 
Members discussed the following items on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions: 
 

• Arts and Events Strategy 2010/11 to 2013/14 
• Garden Waste Service - Future Developments (officers confirmed that 

this item would be considered at the next meeting of the Overview 
Board to be held on 2nd November 2010) 

• Review of Pay-on-Foot Car Parking – Members were concerned that 
there had been “teething problems” with the new scheme and asked for 
the Portfolio Holder to be invited to the next meeting to give the Board a 
progress report. 

 



Overview Board 
31st August 2010 

- 5 - 

The Executive Director for Finance and Resources confirmed that the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Board would receive a more detailed workshop on the 
Budget over two evenings, on dates to be agreed in October and November 
2010. 
 
Members asked why Cabinet would make recommendations to the full Council 
in respect of item 11, Statement of Licensing Policy.  This was not clear and 
the Executive Director for Finance and Resources said she would look into 
this and advise Members accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Community Services be asked to 
provide an update report on the Pay-on-Foot Car Parking scheme to the 
Overview Board meeting to be held on 2nd November 2010. 
 

29/10 OVERVIEW BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE  
 
The Board considered the Meeting Schedule and it was noted that the items 
on Garden Waste Services – Future Developments and Implementation of the 
Civil Parking Enforcement proposals had been deferred until the meeting to be 
held on 2nd November 2010. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


